(Bramaramba Cinema Hall 70 MM), has contravened 
the provisions of Section 171 of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 
2017, by not passing on the benefit of reduction in the rate of GST on 

admission to cinema halls, resulting in profiteering to the tune of Rs. 
11,88,482/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh Eighty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred 
Eighty-Two Only). On 01.07.2017, the CGST Act came into force with initial 
GST rates of 28% for tickets priced at Rs. 101/- or more and 18% for tickets 
priced at Rs. 100/- or less per person per show. These rates were reduced 
to 18% and 12% respectively w.e.f.